## **ORDINANCE NO. 243**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 213 ("NUISANCE ORDINANCE") CONCERNING FIREWORKS; ADDING RESTRICTIONS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS,** on the 13<sup>TH</sup> day of May, 2008, the City of Detroit passed Ordinance No. 213, an Ordinance defining nuisances, providing for their abatement, and repealing Ordinances No. 29, 74, and 130; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Detroit City Council finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Detroit to amend Ordinance No. 213 regarding Fireworks regulations; and,

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF DETROIT ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 16 of Ordinance No. 213 is hereby amended by adding the following;

(B) Fireworks Restrictions – In addition to restrictions on the sale, possession, use detonation or explosion of fireworks under state law, it is unlawful to use, lite, detonate or display any fireworks anywhere in the city at any time except from 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM June 23<sup>rd</sup> through July 4<sup>th</sup>, and the day of the Fireworks Over The Lake from 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM and on New Year's from 11:00 PM December 31<sup>st</sup> to 12:30 AM January 1<sup>st</sup>. For purposes of this section, "fireworks" has the meaning given in Oregon Administrative rule 837-012-0610 (2014).

(C) Fireworks may be restricted due to extreme weather conditions.

(D) Illegal fireworks shall have a fine of up to \$500.00 per incident per day; for repeat offenders the fine will double to \$1,000 per incident per day.

- (E.) Exemptions Approved and permitted fireworks shows.
- **SECTION 2.** Except as specifically amended herein, Ordinance No. 213 shall remain in full force and effect.
- **SECTION 3.** EMERGENCY CLAUSE: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the Council.

First read before the City Council of the City of Detroit on May 10, 2016. Second reading by title before the City Council of the City of Detroit on May 10, 2016

## Passed by the Common Council of the City of Detroit, Oregon, this 10<sup>th</sup> Day of May 2016

Ayes\_\_\_\_ Nays\_\_\_\_ Absent\_\_\_\_

Attest:

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

James R. Trett, Acting Mayor

Christine Pavoni, City Recorder